

FILED
2020-08-11
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK

No. 45608-7

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of

ANNE SPRUTE f/k/a ANNE BRADLEY
Respondent

and

ERIC BRADLEY
Appellant

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

C. DAVID LUTZ
Attorney for Appellant, WSBA #26728
5202 Tacoma Mall Blvd.
Tacoma, WA 98409
253-471-7774

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

 Assignments of Error

 No. 1.....2

 No. 2.....2

 No. 3.....2

 No. 4.....2

 No. 5.....3

 No. 6.....3

 No. 7.....3

 No. 8.....3

 No. 9.....3

 Issues pertaining to Assignments of Error

 No.1.....3

 No. 2.....4

 No. 3.....4

 No. 4.....4

 No. 5.....5

 No. 6.....5

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

D. ARGUMENT	14
I. THE COURT LOSES AUTHORITY TO ORDER POSTSECONDARY SUPPORT WHEN A PARENT FAILS TO COMMENCE MODIFICATION OF CHILD SUPPORT BEFORE CHILD SUPPORT TERMINATES FOR THE CHILD GOING TO UNIVERSITY.....	14
II. 9/11 GI BILL BENEFITS, WHEN ASSIGNED TO A CHILD OF THE PARTIES, SHALL BE CONSIDERED A GIFT AND SHOULD REDUCE THE TOTAL COST OF EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT THE PARENTS MUST PAY PRO RATA OR THE BENEFITS SHOULD BE INCLUDED AS INCOME ON THE CHILD SUPPORT WORKSHEETS.....	21
III. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO CAP THE TOTAL COST OF ATTENDANCE TO THE AMOUNT CHARGED BY UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SEATTLE.....	28
IV. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO COMPEL MS. SPRUTE TO ANSWER ALL INTERROGATORY QUESTIONS AND RESPOND TO ALL REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION.....	31
V. THE COURT MUST MAKE SPECIFIC FINDINGS WHENEVER IT ORDERS A PARENT TO PAY GREATER THAN 45 PERCENT OF HIS MONTHLY NET INCOME AS AND FOR POST-SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT AND CHILD SUPPORT.....	37
VI. WHEN TWO CHILDEN ARE BEING SUPPORTED, BUT UNDER DIFFERENT	

BASES (MINOR SUPPORT AND POST-
SECONDARY EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT,
THE TWO CHILD COLUMN OF THE CHILD
SUPPORT SCHEDULE SHOULD BE USED TO
DETERMINE THE SUPPORT OF THE MINOR
CHILD.....40

E. CONCLUSIONS.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Dep’t of Ecology 135 Wn. App. 376, 144 P. 3d 385 (2006)..... 16

Balch v. Balch, 75 Wn. App. 776, 880 P.2d 78 (1994)..... 19

Carstens v. Carstens 10 Wn. App 964, 521 P2d 241 (1974)..... 35

Childers v. Childers, 89 Wn.2d 592, 575 P.2d 201 (1978)..... 18

Cook v. King County, 9 Wn App 50, 510 P2d 659 (1973)..... 31

Davis v. Dep’t of Licensing, 137 W. 2d 537, 909 P. 2d 1303 (1996)..... 16

Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenion Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles, 148 W. 2d 224, 59 P. 3d 655 (2002)..... 16

Flowers v. T.R.A. Indus. Inc. 127 Wn App 13, 11 P3d 1192 (2005)..... 31

In re Marriage of (Burgess) Boison, 87 Wn. App. 912, 943 P.2d 682 (1997)..... 4, 24, 25, 26

In re Marriage of Correia, 47 Wn App 421, 735 P2d 691 (1987)..... 4, 26, 27, 28

In re Marriage of Daubert, 124 Wn. App. 483, 99 P.3d 401 (2004)..... 5, 30, 40, 41

In re Marriage of Gillespie, 77 Wn. App. 342, 348, 948 P.2d 1338 (1995)..... 3, 19

<i>In re Marriage of Kelly</i> , 85 Wn App 785, 934 P2d 1219 (1997).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Kraft</i> , 119 Wn2d 438, 38 P2d 871 (1992).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Leslie</i> , 90 Wn, App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998) Review denied, 137 W, 2d 1003, 972 P.2d 466 (1999).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Maples</i> , 78 Wa App 696, 899 P2d 1 (1995).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of McLean</i> , 132 W.2d 301, 937 P.2d 602 (1997).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Morris</i> , 176 Wn. App. 893, 309 P. 3d 767 (2013).....	20, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Rusch</i> , 124 Wn. App. 226, 98 P.3d 1216 (2004).....	40
<i>In re Marriage of Sagner</i> , 159 Wn. App. 741, 247 P.3d 444 (2011),.....	16, 18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Schneider</i> , 173 W2d 353, 268 P3rd 215 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Shellenberger</i> , 80 Wn. App. 71, 906 P. 2d 968 (1995),.....	4, 25, 29, 35, 39, 40
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 57 Wn. App. 707, 789 P. 2d 807, review denied, 115 W. 2d1013 (1990).....	29
<i>In re Pollard</i> , 99 Wn App 48, 991 P2d 1201 (2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Scanlon</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P. 3d 877 (2001).....	20
<i>King v. Olympic Pipe Line</i> , 104 Wn App 338, 16 P3d 45 (2000).....	31

<i>Lambert v. Lambert</i> , 66 W.2d 508, 403 P.2d 664 (1965).....	35
<i>Miller v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 81 W. 2d 302, 501 P. 2d 1063 (1972).....	17
<i>State ex rel. J.V.G. v. Van Guilder</i> , 137 Wn. App. 417, 154 P.3d 243 (2007)	31, 40, 41
<i>State v. Sponburgh</i> , 84 W2d 203, 525 P. 2d 238 (1974).....	16
<i>Streng v. Clarke</i> , 89 w. 2d 23, 569 P. 2d 60 (1977)	16
<i>Watcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 W. 2d 537, 909 P. 2d 1303 (1996).....	16
<i>Wimmer v. Wimmer</i> , 44 Wn. App. 842, 723 P.2d 531 (1986).....	19
Other Cases	
<i>Cohen v. Murphy</i> , 368 Mass. 144, 330 NE2d 473, 77 A.L.R.3d 1310 (1975).....	27
<i>In re Marriage of Tibbles</i> , 63 Or App 774, 665 P2d 1267 (1983).....	27
<i>Neville v. Blint</i> , No. 2011-CA-01613-SCT (2013) Mississippi.....	23
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 335 Pa Super. 348, 484 A2d 168 (1984).....	27
<i>Person v. Peterson</i> , 9 NM 744, 665 P2d 1267 (1983).....	27
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 US 655, 94 L. Ed 424, 70 S. Ct 398 (1950).....	27
Statutes	
RCW 26.09.170	20

RCW 26.09.175	3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 34
RCW 26.19.001	30
RCW 26.19.065	5, 38
RCW 26.19.071	4, 26, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39
Rules & Other Authorities	
Civil Rule 26	4
38 U.S.C. Section 3319(f)(3)	4, 22,
